
Board of Education Regular Meeting
July 13, 2020 5:30 PM
Tullahoma High School

I. Call to Order
II. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag
III. Roll Call
IV. Approval of Agenda
V. Special Items

1. Individuals to Address the Board
VI. Consent Agenda

1. Approval of Minutes
VII. Unfinished Business

1. Building and Grounds Report
a. Ceiling Tile Bids

2. 2020-2021 Budget Amendment
a. Deputy Director of Schools
b. Nurses

3. Policy Section 1
VIII. New Business

1. Continuous Learning Plan
2. 2020-2021 School Re-entry Plan
3. Naming of 504/ADA Coordinator
4. School District Ethics Committee

IX. Superintendent's Report
1. City Board Liaison Report
2. Personnel

X. Adjournment



TULLAHOMA	CITY	SCHOOLS	
Board	of	Education	Regular	Meeting	

June	15,	2020	5:30	PM	
Central	Office	

Electronic	Meeting	
	
Attendance	Taken	at	5:30	PM:		
	
Present	Board	Members:				
Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty	
Mr.	Sid	Hill	
Mrs.	Amy	Johnson	
Mrs.	Teresa	Lawson	
Mrs.	Gigi	Robison		
Mrs.	Kim	Uselton	
Mr.	Pat	Welsh		
	
	
Approval	of	Agenda			
	
Motion	Passed:		To	approve	agenda	as	presented.		
	
Passed	with	a	motion	by	Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty	and	a	second	by	Mrs.	Amy	Johnson.			
	
7	Yeas	-	0	Nays.			
	
Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty						Yea	
Mr.	Sid	Hill	 	 				Yea	
Mrs.	Amy	Johnson										Yea	
Mrs.	Teresa	Lawson							Yea	
Mrs.	Gigi	Robison									Yea	
Mrs.	Kim	Uselton										Yea	
Mr.	Pat	Welsh													Yea	
	
	
Special	Items			
	
Individuals	to	Address	the	Board			
There	were	no	individuals	wishing	to	address	the	board.	
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Consent	Agenda			
	
Motion	Passed:		To	approve	the	consent	agenda	as	presented.	
	
Passed	with	a	motion	by	Mrs.	Kim	Uselton	and	a	second	by	Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty.			
	
7	Yeas	-	0	Nays.			
	
Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty						Yea	
Mr.	Sid	Hill	 	 				Yea	
Mrs.	Amy	Johnson										Yea	
Mrs.	Teresa	Lawson						Yea	
Mrs.	Gigi	Robison									Yea	
Mrs.	Kim	Uselton										Yea	
Mr.	Pat	Welsh													Yea	
	
Approval	of	Minutes			
Minutes	from	the	regular	Board	of	Education	meeting	held	on	May	18,	2020,	were	presented	
for	approval.	
	
Wollman	Scholarship	
The	Wollman	Scholarship	committee	awarded	$13,500	in	new	and	renewal	scholarships	for	
the	2020-2021	academic	year.	
	
Milk	Bids	
Bid	requests	for	milk	and	milk	products	were	solicited	for	the	2020-2021	school	
year.		Prairie	Farms	declined	to	bid.		Bluebell,	Dean	Foods,	and	IWC	did	not	
respond.		Murfreesboro	Pure	Milk	bid	a	firm	price	of	$0.24	per	half-pint	by	doing	an	
escalation/de-escalation	bid.		It	was	recommended	that	Murfreesboro	Pure	Milk	be	
accepted	for	SY	2020-2021.	
 
	
2020-2021	Instructional	Fees	
The	2020-2021	instructional	fees	were	presented	for	board	approval	.		
	
Surplus	
Surplus	technology	equipment	was	presented	for	board	approval.		 
	
2020-2021	Little	Cats	Learning	Academy	Budget	
The	2020-2021	budget	for	the	Little	Cats	Learning	Academy	was	presented	for	
board	approval.	 
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Unfinished	Business			
	
Building	and	Grounds	Report	
Chairman	Welsh	provided	an	update	from	the	building	and	ground	committee.	
	
THS	Fieldhouse	Flooring	
TCS	received	two	bids	for	the	THS	fieldhouse	floorcovering.		The	low	bid	came	from	
BSN	Sports	in	the	amount	of	$42,827.06.		The	other	bid	amount	was	$72,475.42.		 
	
Motion	Passed:		To	accept	bid	from	BSN	Sports	in	the	amount	of	$42,827.06.	
	
Passed	with	a	motion	by	Mrs.	Gigi	Robison	and	a	second	by	Mr.	Sid	Hill.			
	
7	Yeas	-	0	Nays.			
	
Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty						Yea	
Mr.	Sid	Hill	 	 				Yea	
Mrs.	Amy	Johnson										Yea	
Mrs.	Teresa	Lawson						Yea	
Mrs.	Gigi	Robison									Yea	
Mrs.	Kim	Uselton										Yea	
Mr.	Pat	Welsh													Yea	
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2020-2021	Budget	
Director	of	Business,	Jason	Ray,	presented	the	following	discussion	on	the	budget	
presented	for	approval:	
	
“Revenue	is	somewhat	of	a	variable	due	to	the	unknown	impact	of	COVID-19	on	
Sales	Tax	and	Property	Taxes.	We’re	budgeting	a	status	quo/level	revenue	for	the	
upcoming	year	with	the	exception	of	the	State	BEP	increase.	The	BEP	increase	is	
expected	to	be	$814,000	compared	to	the	FY20	amount.	This	is	a	4.74%	increase	to	
the	BEP.	Final	BEP	amounts	will	not	be	known	until	the	end	of	this	month.		
	
Expenditure	highlights:	

• English/Language	Arts	State	Textbook	Adoption					$400,000	
• Two	(2)	new	buses,	previously	approved											$190,000	
• Facilities	Maintenance											$360,000	(increase	of	$100,000	from	19-20)	
• Capital	improvements	anticipated	in	the	budget	include;	
• New	6	court	tennis	court	facility	
• THS	fieldhouse	flooring	
• Wilkins	Stadium	drainage	repair	
• THS	track	resurfacing	
• HVAC	replacement	at	Farrar	
• HVAC	work	at	THS	gym	
• Flooring	in	main	offices	at	R.E.	Lee,	Bel-Aire	&	East	Middle	
• Band	access	into	old	Choral	Room	at	THS	

	
This	budget	includes	a	step	and	1%	cost	of	living	raise.	This	impact	to	the	budget	is	
$527,018.	
	
As	we	are	required	to	pass	a	balanced	budget	the	total	revenue	and	expenditure	
totals	are	$35,936,947.00.	This	is	an	increase	of	5.64%	to	last	year’s	budget	
including	capital	expenditures.	Excluding	the	capital	expenditures,	the	increase	is	
0.732%	over	the	19-20	year.”	

Dr.	Catherine	Stephens	also	presented	three	positions	for	board	approval	that	were	
included	in	the	2020-2021	budget:		school	psychologist,	social	worker,	and	general	
education	teacher-behavior	modification.			
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Motion	Passed:	To	accept	the	2020-2021	budget	as	presented.	
	
Passed	with	a	motion	by	Mrs.	Amy	Johnson	and	a	second	by	Mrs.	Kim	Uselton.			
	
7	Yeas	-	0	Nays.			
	
Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty						Yea	
Mr.	Sid	Hill	 	 				Yea	
Mrs.	Amy	Johnson										Yea	
Mrs.	Teresa	Lawson						Yea	
Mrs.	Gigi	Robison									Yea	
Mrs.	Kim	Uselton										Yea	
Mr.	Pat	Welsh													Yea	
	
	
Central	Office	Upgrade	Modifications	
Factory	Furniture	provided	an	updated	price	on	furniture	for	the	central	office	
remodel	based	on	a	combination	of	additions	and	upgrades.		The	total	changed	from	
$149,457.00	to	$172,563.00.		Administration	recommended	approval	of	the	updated	
price	to	provide	furniture	for	the	central	office.	
	
Motion	Passed:		To	accept	the	updated	cost	of	furniture	from	Factory	Furniture	in	the	
amount	of	$172,563.00	
	
Passed	with	a	motion	by	Mrs.	Teresa	Lawson	and	a	second	by	Mrs.	Kim	Uselton.			
	
6	Yeas	-	1	Nays.			
	
Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty						Yea	
Mr.	Sid	Hill	 	 				Yea	
Mrs.	Amy	Johnson										Nay	
Mrs.	Teresa	Lawson						Yea	
Mrs.	Gigi	Robison									Yea	
Mrs.	Kim	Uselton										Yea	
Mr.	Pat	Welsh													Yea	
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New	Business			
	
2020-2021	Board	Event	Calendar	
The	2020-2021	Board	Event	Calendar	was	presented	for	board	approval.	
	
Motion	Passed:	To	accept	the	2020-2021	Board	Event	Calendar	as	presented.	
.	
Passed	with	a	motion	by	Mrs.	Amy	Johnson	and	a	second	by	Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty.	
	
7	Yeas	-	0	Nays.			
	
Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty						Yea	
Mr.	Sid	Hill	 	 				Yea	
Mrs.	Amy	Johnson										Yea	
Mrs.	Teresa	Lawson							Yea	
Mrs.	Gigi	Robison									Yea	
Mrs.	Kim	Uselton										Yea	
Mr.	Pat	Welsh													Yea	
	
	
2020-2021	Agenda	Items	by	Month	
The	2020-2021	Agenda	Items	by	Month	was	presented	for	board	approval.	
	
Motion	Passed:	To	accept	the	2020-2021	Agenda	Items	by	Month	as	presented.	
.	
Passed	with	a	motion	by	Mrs.	Teresa	Lawson	and	a	second	by	Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty.	
	
7	Yeas	-	0	Nays.			
	
Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty						Yea	
Mr.	Sid	Hill	 	 				Yea	
Mrs.	Amy	Johnson										Yea	
Mrs.	Teresa	Lawson							Yea	
Mrs.	Gigi	Robison									Yea	
Mrs.	Kim	Uselton										Yea	
Mr.	Pat	Welsh													Yea	
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THS	Basketball	Support	Goal	
Administration	recommended	replacing	the	existing	manual	strap	system	with	an	
automatic	cabling/winch	system	at	the	THS	main	gymnasium.	
	
Motion	Passed:	To	accept	the	bid	for	the	goal	system	in	the	amount	of	$16,211.08	
from	Bleachers	and	Seats.	
.	
Passed	with	a	motion	by	Mrs.	Gigi	Robison	and	a	second	by	Mr.	Sid	Hill.	
	
7	Yeas	-	0	Nays.			
	
Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty						Yea	
Mr.	Sid	Hill	 	 				Yea	
Mrs.	Amy	Johnson										Yea	
Mrs.	Teresa	Lawson							Yea	
Mrs.	Gigi	Robison									Yea	
Mrs.	Kim	Uselton										Yea	
Mr.	Pat	Welsh													Yea	
	
	
	
Superintendent's	Report			
Dr.	Catherine	Stephens	provided	an	update:	

• She	shared	that	she	has	been	meeting	with	principals,	assistant	principals	and	district	
staff.			

• TCS	has	applied	for	CARES	Act	funds.		Dr.	Stephens	indicated	that	the	district	should	
know	by	June	30th	if	funds	will	be	received	and	if	so,	how	much	will	be	received.		

• Meetings	are	planned	with	various	stakeholders	regarding	school	reopening	plans.	
• Parent	surveys	will	go	out	next	week	with	teacher	surveys	soon	to	follow.	
• Dr.	Stephens	celebrated	that	Jason	Quick	officially	took	the	seat	as	principal	of	THS	

today.	
	
City	Liaison	Report	
Rupa	Blackwell	was	present	to	give	an	update	from	the	city.	
	
Personnel	
Personnel	changes	from	June	2020	were	presented	in	an	attachment.	
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Adjournment			
	
Motion	Passed:		There	being	no	further	business,	the	meeting	was	adjourned	at	6:05	p.m.	
	
Passed	with	a	motion	by	Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty	and	a	second	by	Mr.	Sid	Hill.	
	
7	Yeas	-	0	Nays.			
	
Mrs.	Jessica	Fogarty						Yea	
Mr.	Sid	Hill	 	 				Yea	
Mrs.	Amy	Johnson										Yea	
Mrs.	Teresa	Lawson							Yea	
Mrs.	Gigi	Robison									Yea	
Mrs.	Kim	Uselton										Yea	
Mr.	Pat	Welsh													Yea	
	
	
Minutes	approved	July	13,	2020	
	
	
	
___________________________________________________	
J.	Patrick	Welsh,	Board	Chairman	 	
	
	
	
___________________________________________________	
Dr.	Catherine	Stephens,		Director	of	Schools	



REVENUE 2020-2021 2020-2021
ACCOUNT NUMBER APPROVED PROPOSED
UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE 1,480,000 1,480,000 1519444

40100 COUNTY TAXES
40110 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX-COFFEE CO. 5,855,558 5,855,558
40110 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX -FRANKLIN CO. 190,000 190,000
40120 TRUSTEE'S COLLECTION-PRIOR YEAR 160,000 160,000
40130 CIRCUIT CLERK/C&M-PRIOR YEAR 38,000 38,000
40140 INTEREST & PENALTY 42,000 42,000
40161 PAYMENTS IN LIEU-TVA 100,000 100,000
40210 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX-SETTLEMENT
40275 MIXED DRINK TAX
TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 40100 6,385,558 6,385,558

40600 CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT REVENUES
40710 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX 4,200,701 4,200,701

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBERS 40600/40700 4,200,701 4,200,701

41000 LICENSES & PERMITS
41110 MARRIAGE LICENSES 1,300 1,300

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 41000 1,300 1,300

43000 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
43511 TUITION-REGULAR DAY STUDENTS 196,476 196,476
43515 TUITION-OTHER STATE SYSTEMS
43570 RECEIPTS FROM INDIVIDUAL SCHOOLS 60,000 60,000
43990 OTHER CHARGES FOR SERVICES

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 43000 256,476 256,476

44000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
44110 INTEREST EARNED 25,000 25,000
44170 OTHER REVENUE 0 0
44520 INSURANCE RECOVERY 0 0
44530 SALE OF EQUIPMENT 0 0
44560 DAMAGES RECOVERED FROM INDIVIDUALS 0 0
44570 CONTRIBUTIONS & GIFTS 25,000 25,000
44900 CITY LIQUOR TAX 45,240 45,240
44990 SALE OF SURPLUS 0 0

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 44000 95,240 95,240

46500 STATE EDUCATION FUNDS
46511 BASIC EDUCATION PROGRAM 17,975,000 17,709,000
46515 PRE-K 380,351 380,351
46590 OTHER STATE EDUCATION FUNDS 95,000 95,000
46592 INTERNET CONNECTIVITY 0 0
46610 CAREER LADDER 60,000 60,000
46612 EXTENDED CONTRACTS 0 0



TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 46500 18,510,351 18,244,351

REVENUE 2020-21 2020-21
ACCOUNT NUMBER APPROVED PROPOSED
46800 OTHER STATE REVENUES
46840 STATE "DICKEL" TAX 2,100 2,100
46981 SAFE SCHOOLS 54,574 54,574
46982 SCHOOL SAFETY 33,000 33,000

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 46800 89,674 89,674

47100 FEDERAL FUNDS through STATE
47143 IDEA PART-B HIGH COST 78,780 78,780
47210 JTPA/LITERACY PROGRAM 100,000 100,000 40000
47590 OTHER FEDERAL THRU STATE

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 47100 178,780 178,780
 

49000 OTHER SOURCES /NON-REVENUE
49200 NOTE PROCEEDS
49810 CITY GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS 4,738,867 4,738,867

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 49000 4,738,867 4,738,867

TOTALS FOR GENERAL PURPOSE FUND 35,936,947 35,670,947 35,670,947
0



EXPENDITURES 2020-21 2020-21
ACCOUNT NUMBER APPROVED PROPOSED

71100  REGULAR EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM

116 TEACHERS 11,876,738 11,876,738
117 CAREER LADDER 45,000 45,000
163 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS 1,415,767 1,415,767
195 SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS 260,000 260,000
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 797,770 797,770
204 STATE RETIREMENT 1,190,149 1,190,149
206 LIFE INSURANCE 24,200 24,200
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 2,170,864 2,170,864
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 67,540 67,540
209 VISION INSURANCE 23,491 23,491
212 MEDICARE 198,374 198,374
355 TRAVEL 30,000 30,000
429 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 270,000 270,000
449 TEXTBOOKS 400,000 400,000
599 OTHER CHARGES 48,000 48,000
722 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL EQUIPMENT 491,000 491,000

TOTAL 71100 ACCOUNT 19,308,893 19,308,893

71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
116 TEACHERS 1,658,331 1,658,331
117 CAREER LADDER 5,000 5,000
162 CLERICAL PERSONNEL 36,832 36,832
163 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS 817,188 817,188
171 SPEECH PATHOLOGISTS 86,838 86,838
189 OTHER SALARIES 15,000 15,000
195 SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS 51,115 51,115
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 154,933 154,933
204 STATE RETIREMENT 172,990 172,990
206 LIFE INSURANCE 6,236 6,236
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 503,252 503,252
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 16,245 16,245
212 MEDICARE 36,234 36,234
299 VISION INSURANCE 6,747 6,747
310 CONTRACTS WITH OTHER PUBLIC AGENCIES
312 CONTRACTS WITH PRIVATE AGENCIES 50,000 50,000
355 TRAVEL 0 0
399 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 0 0
429 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 30,000 30,000
499 OTHER INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES 32,500 32,500
599 OTHER CHARGES 32,500 32,500
725 SPECIAL EDUCATION EQUIPMENT 10,000 10,000
APPROX AMOUNT FROM SPED TRANSFER
TOTAL 71200 ACCOUNT 3,721,941 3,721,941



EXPENDITURES 2020-21 2020-21
ACCOUNT NUMBER APPROVED PROPOSED

71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
116 TEACHERS 477,514 455,513
117 CAREER LADDER 2,000 2,000
162 CLERICAL PERSONNEL 0 0
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 29,733 29,733 4000
204 STATE RETIREMENT 47,956 47,956 4000
206 LIFE INSURANCE 767 767
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 82,806 82,806
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,351 2,351
209 VISION INSURANCE 818 818
212 MEDICARE 6,954 6,954
355 TRAVEL 12,000 12,000
429 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 15,000 15,000
599 OTHER CHARGES 5,000 5,000
730 VOC EQUIPMENT
TOTAL 71300 ACCOUNT 682,898 660,897

72110 ATTENDANCE
105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 87,623 87,623
162 CLERICAL PERSONNEL 0 0
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 5,433 5,433
204 STATE RETIREMENT 8,762 8,762
206 LIFE INSURANCE 141 141
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 15,829 15,829
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 480 480
209 VISION INSURANCE 170 170
212 MEDICARE 1,271 1,271
355 TRAVEL 3,674 3,674
499 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 2,261 2,261
599 OTHER CHARGES
TOTAL 72110 ACCOUNT 125,644 125,644

72120 HEALTH SERVICES Nurses
105 NURSE 229,122 229,122 136500
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 13,261 13,261 8463
204 STATE RETIREMENT 12,070 12,070 7191
206 LIFE INSURANCE 327 327 120
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 43,317 43,317 32488
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,125 1,125 372
209 VISION INSURANCE 388 388 120
212 MEDICARE 3,100 3,100 1979.25
413 DRUGS AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES 30,000 30,000
TOTAL 72120 ACCOUNT 332,710 332,710 187233



2020-21 2020-21
APPROVED PROPOSED

72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT
117 CAREER LADDER 2,000 2,000
123 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL 579,135 579,135
161 SECRETARY 31,538 31,538
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 37,989 37,989
204 STATE RETIREMENT 60,797 60,797
206 LIFE INSURANCE 869 869
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 71,561 71,561
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,556 2,556
209 VISION INSURANCE 920 920
212 MEDICARE 10,000 10,000
312 CONTRACTS W/PRIVATE AGENCIES
322 EVALUATION AND TESTING 15,000 15,000
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL 72130 ACCOUNT 812,365 812,365

72210 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF/ REG. INST. PROG.
105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 98,162 98,162
117 CAREER LADDER 3,000 3,000
129 LIBRARIANS 233,084 233,084
161 SECRETARY 52,200 52,200
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 21,565 21,565
204 STATE RETIREMENT 33,460 33,460
206 LIFE INSURANCE 613 613
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 51,115 51,115
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,738 1,738
209 VISION INSURANCE 593 593
212 MEDICARE 5,080 5,080
308 CONSULTANTS 3,000 3,000
355 TRAVEL
432 LIBRARY BOOKS 50,000 50,000
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 6,000 6,000
599 OTHER CHARGES
TOTAL 72210 ACCOUNT 559,611 559,611

72220 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 97,104 97,104
117 CAREER LADDER 1,000 1,000
124 PSYCHOLOGIST 65,000 65,000
127 CAREER LADDER - EXTENDED CONTRACTS
189 OTHER SALARIES 206,129 206,129
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 23,738 23,738
204 STATE RETIREMENT 47,252 47,252
206 LIFE INSURANCE 546 546
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 36,188 36,188
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,606 1,606
212 MEDICARE 578 578
299 VISION INSURANCE 104 104
355 TRAVEL 5,000 5,000



399 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 65,000 65,000
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 34,000 34,000
599 OTHER CHARGES

TOTAL 72220 ACCOUNT 583,245 583,245

2020-21 2020-21
72310 GENERAL ADMIN/BD OF EDUCATION APPROVED PROPOSED
191 DIRECTOR'S FEE 8,400 8,400
118 SECRETARY TO BOARD 9,000 9,000
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 375 375
205 HSA FRINGE 130,000 65,000
206 LIFE INSURANCE 2,658 2,658
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 153,345 153,345
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 12,268 12,268
209 VISION INSURANCE 3,578 3,578
210 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 15,335 15,335
211 LOCAL RETIREMENT 550,000 550,000
212 MEDICARE 2,800 2,800
217 HYBRID RETIREMENT STABILIZATION 100,000 100,000
305 AUDIT SERVICES 30,000 30,000
320 DUES AND MEMBERSHIP 18,000 18,000
331 LEGAL SERVICES 35,000 35,000
355 TRAVEL 15,000 15,000
506 LIABILITY INSURANCE 160,000 160,000
508 PREMIUM ON CORP. SURETY BONDS 2,500 2,500
510 TRUSTEE COMMISSION 125,000 125,000
513 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 100,000 100,000
599 OTHER CHARGES 20,000 20,000
TOTAL 72310 ACCOUNT 1,493,258 1,428,258
72320 OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT
101 ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 165,000 165,000
117 CAREER LADDER 0 0
161 SECRETARY 52,942 52,942
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 13,131 13,131
204 STATE RETIREMENT 16,928 16,928
206 LIFE INSURANCE 204 204
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 9,201 9,201
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 613 613
209 VISION INSURANCE 215 215
212 MEDICARE 3,071 3,071
307 COMMUNICATIONS 150,000 150,000
348 POSTAL CHARGES 2,000 2,000
435 OFFICE SUPPLIES 7,000 7,000
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 18,000 18,000
599 OTHER CHARGES 10,000 10,000
TOTAL 72320 ACCOUNT 448,305 448,305
72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL
103 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS 248,571 240,571
104 PRINCIPALS 680,453 658,453
117 CAREER LADDER 4,089 4,089
161 SECRETARIES 220,443 220,443
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 66,050 66,050



204 STATE RETIREMENT 97,790 97,790
206 LIFE INSURANCE 1,636 1,636
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 153,345 153,345
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 4,805 4,805
209 VISION INSURANCE 1,738 1,738
212 MEDICARE 16,727 16,727
435 OFFICE SUPPLIES 20,700 20,700
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 5,000 5,000
TOTAL 72410 ACCOUNT 1,521,345 1,491,346

2020-21 2020-21
APPROVED PROPOSED

72510 FISCAL SERVICES
105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 97,000 97,000
119 BOOKKEEPERS 142,000 142,000
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 16,165 16,165
204 STATE RETIREMENT 12,930 12,930
206 LIFE INSURANCE 370 370
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 40,314 40,314
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,260 1,260
209 VISION INSURANCE 450 450
212 MEDICARE 3,325 3,325
355 TRAVEL
399 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 40,000 40,000
435 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,000 3,000
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 1,500 1,500
TOTAL 72510 ACCOUNT 358,314 358,314

72520 HR/PERSONNEL Deputy
105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 119253
162 CLERICAL PERSONNEL 97,338 97,338
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 6,035 6,035 7394
204 STATE RETIREMENT 9,734 9,734 10733
206 LIFE INSURANCE 157 157 40
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 17,584 17,584 13500
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 534 534 124
209 VISION INSURANCE 188 188 40
212 MEDICARE 1,411 1,411 1729
355 TRAVEL 4,082 4,082
499 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 2,512 2,512
599 OTHER CHARGES 0 0
TOTAL 72110 ACCOUNT 139,575 139,575 152813

72610 OPERATION OF PLANT
166 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL 766,725 766,725
189 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES 0 0
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 48,325 48,325
204 STATE RETIREMENT 16,435 16,435
206 LIFE INSURANCE 2,351 2,351
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 214,683 214,683
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 7,667 7,667
209 VISION INSURANCE 2,760 2,760



212 MEDICARE 11,302 11,302
399 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 475,000 475,000
410 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 150,000 150,000
415 ELECTRICITY 991,000 884,000
434 NATURAL GAS 112,000 80,000
454 WATER AND SEWER 80,000 70,000
501 BOILER INSURANCE
502 BUILDING AND CONTENT INSURANCE
707 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS
720 PLANT OPERATION EQUIPMENT
TOTAL 72610 ACCOUNT 2,878,249 2,729,249

72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
189 OTHER SALARIES 468,146 468,146
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 29,025 29,025
204 STATE RETIREMENT 4,541 4,541
206 LIFE INSURANCE 920 920
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 86,896 86,896 2045
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,760 2,760
209 VISION INSURANCE 971 971
212 MEDICARE 6,788 6,788
335 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF BLDGS 360,000 360,000 100000
336 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF EQUIP 150,000 150,000
499 OTHER SUPPLIES
717 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 6,000 6,000
TOTAL 72620 ACCOUNT 1,116,047 1,116,047

2020-21 2020-21
APPROVED PROPOSED

72710 TRANSPORTATION
146 BUS DRIVERS 40,066 40,066
189 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES 60,000 60,000
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 5,400 5,400
204 STATE RETIREMENT 0 0
206 LIFE INSURANCE 102 102
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 818 818
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 307 307
209 VISION INSURANCE 92 92
212 MEDICARE 1,263 1,263
338 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF VEHICLES 30,000 30,000
425 GASOLINE 32,000 32,000
511 VEHICLE INSURANCE 14,500 14,500
729 BUS REPLACEMENT 190,000 190,000 190000
TOTAL 72710 ACCOUNT 374,547 374,547

73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES
599 OTHER CHARGES

TOTAL 73300 ACCOUNT 0 0

76100  REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY
707 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 1,480,000 1,480,000



TOTAL 76100 ACCOUNT 1,480,000 1,480,000 1519444

TOTAL EXPENDITURES GENERAL PURPOSE FD 35,936,947 35,670,947

340045 340045
0



REVENUE 2020-2021 2020-2021
ACCOUNT NUMBER APPROVED PROPOSED
UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE 1,480,000 1,519,444

40100 COUNTY TAXES
TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 40100 6,385,558 6,385,558

40600 CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT REVENUES
TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBERS 40600/40700 4,200,701 4,200,701

41000 LICENSES & PERMITS
TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 41000 1,300 1,300

43000 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 43000 256,476 256,476

44000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 44000 95,240 95,240

46500 STATE EDUCATION FUNDS
TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 46500 18,510,351 18,244,351

46800 OTHER STATE REVENUES
TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 46800 89,674 89,674

47100 FEDERAL FUNDS through STATE
TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 47100 178,780 218,780
 

49000 OTHER SOURCES /NON-REVENUE
TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 49000 4,738,867 4,738,867

TOTALS FOR GENERAL PURPOSE FUND 35,936,947 35,750,391



EXPENDITURES 2020-21 2020-21
ACCOUNT NUMBER APPROVED PROPOSED

71100  REGULAR EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM
TOTAL 71100 ACCOUNT 19,308,893 19,308,893

71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
TOTAL 71200 ACCOUNT 3,721,941 3,721,941

71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
TOTAL 71300 ACCOUNT 682,898 652,898

72110 ATTENDANCE
TOTAL 72110 ACCOUNT 125,644 125,644

72120 HEALTH SERVICES
TOTAL 72120 ACCOUNT 332,710 519,943

72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT
TOTAL 72130 ACCOUNT 812,365 812,365

72210 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF/ REG. INST. PROG.
TOTAL 72210 ACCOUNT 559,611 559,611

72220 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
TOTAL 72220 ACCOUNT 583,245 583,245

72310 GENERAL ADMIN/BD OF EDUCATION
TOTAL 72310 ACCOUNT 1,493,258 1,428,258

72320 OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT
TOTAL 72320 ACCOUNT 448,305 448,305

72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL
TOTAL 72410 ACCOUNT 1,521,345 1,491,346

72510 FISCAL SERVICES
TOTAL 72510 ACCOUNT 358,314 358,314

72520 HR/PERSONNEL
TOTAL 72110 ACCOUNT 139,575 292,388



72610 OPERATION OF PLANT
TOTAL 72610 ACCOUNT 2,878,249 2,729,249

72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
TOTAL 72620 ACCOUNT 1,116,047 1,014,001

72710 TRANSPORTATION
TOTAL 72710 ACCOUNT 374,547 184,547

76100  REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY
TOTAL 76100 ACCOUNT 1,480,000 1,519,444

TOTAL EXPENDITURES GENERAL PURPOSE FD 35,936,947 35,750,391















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































 
 

Personnel - July  2020 

 
Hires 
Fawn Briggs CSS Daycare Teacher 7/20/2020 

Lindsey Sullivan CSS Daycare Teacher 7/20/2020 

Brittany Tatum CSS Daycare Teacher 7/20/2020 

Brittany Haggard ELE PreK/Educational Assistant 7/22/2020 

Kayla Hilley JTF Ed. Assistant/Part Time             7/22/2020 

Macie Honey REL Teacher/PE 7/22/2020 

Katherine Alderman THS CTE/Health Science 7/22/2020 

Monica Blake THS CTE/Criminal Justice 7/22/2020 

 
 
Resignations 

Rhyan Kuhl CSS Teacher/Speech 7/01/2020 

Susan Carr THS Teacher/SPED 7/14/2020 

 

Transfers 
Jared Olive       REL-EMS PE Teacher-PE Teacher 7/22/2020  
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